
 
 
 

 

*Guide                                        

time 

1910 

 

 

 

1940 

 

2000 

 

2020 

 

 

 

2050 

 

Despatched: 30.09.14 

 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

08 October 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Clark 

Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Eyre, Gaywood, Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin, 

Raikes and Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 June, as a correct record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting   

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
Cllr Ms. Lowe 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  (Pages 9 - 10)  

 

 a) Reference from Cabinet, 5 June 2014 - Minute 

12 - Disabled Facility Grants 

 

  

6. Presentation on Young Carers    

 Kelly Chambers, VAWK 

 

  

7. Local Air Quality Monitoring  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

8. CCTV Service  (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
Richard Wilson 

Tel: 01732 227262 

9. Budget: Review of Service Plans and Service 

Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  

 

(Pages 27 - 60) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

10a A Home of your Own' Scheme (DIYSO) - Proposed 

Round 2 

To consider the scheme and variations as a whole 

and advise the Portfolio Holders 

 

(Pages 61-64) Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 



 

 

 

 

 

 

2110 

 

2115 

 

 

 

2130 

 

 

2140 

 

 

10b Variations to the 'A Home of your Own' Scheme 

(DIYSO) 

To consider Variations 1 and 2 and make a 

recommendation to Cabinet 

 

(Pages 65-68) Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 

11.  Housing Energy Retraining and Options (HERO)  

Project Update  

 

 

 
Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 

12.  Modern Slavery  

Video clips and presentation by the Community 

Safety Manager to advise and inform on this issue 

 

 Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

    

13.   Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2014  

Short presentation on the new legislation by the 

Community Safety Manager. 

 

 Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

14.  Work Plan  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

INFORMATION RECENTLY UPLOADED ON TO MEMBERS' PORTAL 

 Title of Document 

 

Date published 

1. 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 18.09.14 

   

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

*These are guide times only and items may be considered for longer or shorter 

periods than indicated. 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.  Ms. Lowe (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Eyre, Mrs. George and 

Mrs. Parkin 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood, Raikes and Towell 

 

 Cllrs. Clark, Firth, Fittock and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Ms. Lowe be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

(Cllr. Ms. Lowe in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs. Clark be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee 

for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 

2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s report was noted.  The Portfolio Holder advised that at the Kent 

and Medway Community Safety Conference in Ashford on 4 June 2014, she and the 

Community Safety Manager had addressed the conference on the work they were doing 

around e-safety in Sevenoaks.   

 

A Member expressed concern regarding the letter to Eric Pickles about extending the 

Rural Designations Order to allow building of affordable housing on greenbelt land where 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 17 June 2014 

2 

 

local communities feel there was a need.  She was assured that this only applied to rural 

areas and communities that wanted it, and would not apply to Swanley.  

  

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

8. Confirmation of Working Groups  

 

Members considered the previous years working groups and whether the groups were 

still required and if so reviewed the membership and terms of reference. 

Resolved:  That  

a) the CCTV Working Group not be reconfirmed; 

b) the Road Safety Working Group be reconfirmed with the original membership 

and terms of reference 9 July 2014 (Minute 6); and 

c) the ‘Squaring the housing circle’, Joint Working Group with Local Planning & 

Environment Advisory Committee be reconfirmed but the membership 

increased to 6 (3 from each) and the membership be Councillors Mrs Ayres, 

Mrs George and Mrs Parkin. 

 

9. Anti Fraud Team Report
[...]
 that the Audit Commission already used the 

electoral roll as a good starting point for highlighting fraud, but the main source of 

information came from individual credit information and the investigating officer’s local 

knowledge.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the content of the report and the work of the Anti-Fraud Team 

carried out in 2013/14 and that proposed for 2014/15, be noted.   

  

10. Health Agenda with specific reference to Housing  

 
The Chairman welcomed the new members of the Advisory Committee, especially Cllr. 

Mrs. Cook as Lead Member for Health and Cllr. Mrs. Parkin as Lead member for older 

people. 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Cook gave some background information on the constitution and terms of 

reference of the Health Liaison Board and the work dome so far, explaining that it was an 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 17 June 2014 

4 

 

important meeting point for Councillors who were serving or attending health meetings 

around the District and an opportunity to collate and disseminate the knowledge 

collectively gained to relevant committees.  She invited members to attend the next 

meeting on Wednesday 9 July 2014 at 2 p.m. when the Board would be addressed by an 

external professional on Autism and Asperger Syndrome. 

 

She had been asked to serve on the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and had 

attended the first meeting where they had been asked to look at the membership and 

discuss whether they were the right people in post and whether the Board would be able 

to deliver.  She would report back on these meetings later in the year.  The Chairman 

stated that it was clear that housing was critical to the health agenda and that Cllr. Mrs. 

Cook provided an excellent link. 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Parkin tabled a paper providing some information on Dementia.  Sh
[...]
opriate Minister be written 

to on the matter. The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources enquired whether 

there could be a role in the Council carrying out the assessment role on behalf of 

the County Council. 

 

Action: The Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee to consider 

the role of the District and County Councils in dealing with Disabled Facility 

Grants. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in 

paragraph 16 of the report be approved; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 

17 of the report be approved; and 

 

c) Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt 

of £172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 

LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT (LAQM) 

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee – 8 October 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of a clean and healthy environment. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Annie Sargent Ext: 3085 / Alex Dawson Ext: 3129 

Recommendation to Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee that the 

report be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On 11 February 2014 the committee received a report on air quality monitoring 

and management and resolved that a report be produced on how the air quality 

management service could be paired down, clarifying the legal position of what the 

Council was required to do, what air quality management projects the Council was 

developing and whether existing projects could be ended  

Statutory Duty 

2 As stated in the report to the Committee in February, Part IV of the Enviro
[...]
the LAQM regime and is aiming to launch 

a fresh consultation in mid 2015 following its failure to receive sufficient support 

to change the existing regime as proposed.  This was due to widespread concerns 

that removing local authority duties to monitor air quality would result in poorer air 

quality and in an inability to adhere to national European targets. 

Appendices  

Background Papers: 1. The Environment Act 1995 

2. Kent and Medway Air Quality Partnership – Health Sub 

Group 

3. Air quality Action Plan 2009. 

4. Annual air quality progress report 2013 

5. Local Air Quality Management Consultation on options to 

improve air quality management in England 

6. Report to Housing and Community Safety Advisory 

Committee 11.2.14 

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s15658/10%20-

%20Air%20Quality%20Report%202014%20final%20version

.pdf 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CCTV SERVICE 

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee – 8 October 2014 

 

Report of  Richard Wilson, Chief Officer Environmental & Operational 

Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report follows up on the presentation to the Committee on 15 

October 2013 by Cllr Les Ayres on behalf of the CCTV Members Working Group. 

It addresses the issues the Committee requested to report back on, including options to 

reduce costs and/or increase income. 

It outlines the key role the CCTV service provides in fulfilling the Councils statutory duties 

in relation to crime and disorder and community safety. 

Details of current budgets and performance information is provided. 

This report supports the Key Aim of a safe environment and dynamic economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Ian Finch – 01959 567351 / Sharon Wright – Ext: 7291 

Recommendation to Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committe
[...]
ored to reduce costs 

by the use of wireless transmission options. 

Investigations should continue to explore the possibility of Sevenoaks District Council, 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council sharing a 

single control room. 

Savings could be achieved by reducing the number of cameras or moving to partial or 

total un-manned monitoring only. 

Any further staffing reductions would require an alternative way of delivering the Councils 

out of hours contact service. 

 

Background Papers: CCTV Performance Information 2013/14 

 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



 

BUDGET 2015/16: SERVICE REVIEWS AND SERVICE PLAN IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

(SCIAs) 

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee – 8 October 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Strategy and performance Advisory Committee – 7 October 2014 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 

21 October 2014 

Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee – 23 

October 2014 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 11 November 

2014 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2015/16 budget within the 

existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 

proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with further 

suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2015/16. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix C (if applicable to this Advisory Committee). 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings for the services 
within the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee. 

Reason for re
[...]
he District.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10a



 

 

1.4 Due to market intelligence gathered from Round 1, a number of variations are 

proposed for Round 2 to encourage maximum take up and affordability, 

particularly amongst existing housing association tenants.   

 

1.5 The decision to approve funding for Round 2 of the “A Home of Your Own” scheme 

(Diyso) and any associated variations to the scheme, rests with the Housing & 

Community Safety and Local Planning & Environment Portfolio Holders. However 

the view of the Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee is sought 

regarding the continuation of the scheme into Round 2 plus the proposed 

variations,  so as to inform the Portfolio Holder decision. 

 

1.6 Two of the proposed variations to Round 2 constitute a Key Decision under the 

Constitution, for which Cabinet approval is required (see paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3).  

A separate report to the Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee has 

been produced and this is attached as an appendix.  

 

2. The proposed “A Home of Your Own” Scheme (Diyso) Round 2 is as follows: 

 

2.1 The scheme would largely continue on the basis already approved for Round 1, 

although four variations to the scheme are proposed as set out in paragraphs 

(2.2) to (2.5) below.  It is proposed Round 2 would provide a further minimum 12 

purchases (grants).  The scheme would continue to be funded on the basis of a 

60/40 split between Moat and the Council.   

2.2 Variation 1 – Key Decision. For applicants who are housing association tenants, 

the value of the home to be purchased may be up to £350,000.  In Round 1 the 

maximum value of the home to be purchased in £250,000.  Further details are 

provided in the Appendix.  

 

2.3 Variation 2 – Key Decision. For all applicants, the minimum initial share of the 

home to be purchased is reduced to a 35% share.  In Round 1 the minimum 50% 

initial share.  Further details are provided in the Appendix.  

 

2.4 Variat
[...]
rket intelligence gathered from Round 1, a number of variations are 

proposed for Round 2 to encourage maximum take up and affordability, 

particularly amongst existing housing association tenants.   

 

1.5 The decision to approve funding for Round 2 of the “A Home of Your Own” scheme 

(Diyso) and any associated variations to the scheme, rests with the Housing & 

Community Safety and Local Planning & Environment Portfolio Holders.  However 

two of the proposed variations constitute a Key Decision under the Constitution.  

These proposed variations require Cabinet consideration and approval.  

2. The two proposed variations requiring the approval of Cabinet are:  

2.1 Variation 1. For applicants who are housing association tenants, the value of the 

home to be purchased may be up to £350,000.  This enhanced value cap would 

only apply where the applicant is assessed by Moat as suitable for a 3 or 4 

bedroom home and the applicant is actually buying this size of home. The 

enhanced value cap would only be applied to a maximum of 3 purchases.  

 

Justification - Moat report growing difficulty for purchasers in finding larger 

properties within the existing maximum value cap (£250,000).  The proposed 

maximum value cap increase will facilitate moves for larger families.  By limiting 

the number of purchases this will be available for (to a maximum of 3 qualifying 

applicants), the call on the overall funding pot will continue to be carefully 

managed.   

 

2.2 Variation 2. For all applicants, the minimum initial share of the home to be 

purchased is reduced to a 35% share.   

 

Justification - Moat report affordability levels are such that some applicants are 

unable to afford the current minimum 50% initial share.  However applicants are 

keen to move into home ownership and could afford to purchase a lesser share 

value.  Under the national Help to Buy programme, housing associations may offer 

minimum share purchases as low as 25%.  Unde
[...]
er 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 10b



  

Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 (as at 09.09 14) 

 

8 October 2014 10 February 2015 26 March 2015 Summer 2015 

 

HERO Update 

 

CCTV review 

Budget: Service Reviews and 

Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS) 

 

Joint working group with Local 

Planning & Environment – how 

do we square the circle of 

needing more housing with our 

physical environment (greenbelt, 

AONB etc) and planning 

restrictions. 

Invite District Area Commander 

Update on affordable housing, 

how much have we got, is it 

improving etc. 

Update on measures to combat 

slavery and human trafficking 

Strategic Assessment for 

Community Safety and Action 

Plan 

Road Safety feedback from 

Working Group 

Air quality – Central Government 

report & Savings Scrutiny joint 

report  

Presentation by Cllr Mrs Cook 

Presentation by Cllr. Mrs Parkin 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Update from Portfolio Holder
	5 Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee
	7 Local Air Quality Monitoring
	8 CCTV Service
	9 Budget: Review of Service Plans and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App A - Service Overviews
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App B - Old growth savings
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App C - New growth savings
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App D - SCIAS
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App E - 10 year budget
	09 Budget 2015-16 - App F - Budget timetable

	10a 'A Home of your Own' Scheme (DIYSO) - Proposed Round 2
	10b Variations to the 'A Home of your Own' Scheme (DIYSO)
	14 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ms. Lowe (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Mrs. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Cook, Eyre, 

Mrs. George, Mrs. Parkin and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood and Raikes 

 

 

12. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 June 

2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

14. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  With reference to looking for accommodation for the Food Bank, the 

Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that the requirements were very 

particular and whilst storage could be found it was more difficult to find any 

accommodation meeting their needs.  Officers would continue to look. 

 

15. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s report was noted.   

 

16. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
a) Disabled Facility Grants – Cabinet 5 June 2014,  Minute 12  

 

This was dealt with under Minute 15 as part of the Portfolio Holder’s report, and 

the response to Cabinet agreed. 

 

17. Presentation on Young Carers  

 
Fiona Watkins, Hub Manager for Kent Young Carers (KYC) gave a presentation to the 

Committee outlining the main activities and work of the Kent Young Carers Scheme run 

by Voluntary Action in West Kent (VAWK), which was also celebrating its 50th anniversary.  

The District was fortunate to have chill clubs in Edenbridge Sevenoaks and Swanley.  

Swanley was funded from BBC Children in Need funding.  Chill clubs gave the opportunity 

for the children to relax and make friends with children in similar situations.  The KYC 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 8 October 2014 

8 

 

scheme was funded for another two years and hopefully funding would be found to 

continue.  Members were welcome to visit. 

 

The Committee were impressed with the comprehensiveness of the service offered and 

thanked her for attending. 

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s agreement agenda items 10 (a) and (b) were considered before 

item 7, and item 11 taken before the work plan. 

 

18. 'A Home of your Own' Scheme (DIYSO) - Proposed Round 2  

 
The Housing Enabling Officer presented the report which advised that decision to 

approve funding for Round 2 of the “A Home of Your Own” scheme (Diyso) and any 

associated variations to the scheme, rested with the Housing & Community Safety and 

Local Planning & Environment Portfolio Holders. However the view of the Housing & 

Community Safety Advisory Committee was sought regarding the continuation of the 

scheme into Round 2 with four proposed variations,  so as to be able to inform the 

Portfolio Holder decision.  

 

The Scheme had been vey successful with 9 completed purchases to date.  The 

proposed variations were a controlled attempt to extend the parameters of the scheme 

in order to attract more existing housing association tenants. 

 

The Chief Housing Officer reported that it was an award winning scheme and had been 

runner up in the national housing awards.  Along with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, 

they had met the Deputy Mayor for London as the Sevenoaks pilot scheme was being 

launched by a number of London authorities. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the proposed continuation, with proposed variations, of the “A 

Home of Your Own” scheme (Diyso) Round 2 be endorsed and supported. 

 

19. Variations to the 'A Home of your Own' Scheme (DIYSO)  

 
The Housing Enabling Officer presented the report which advised that decision to 

approve funding for Round 2 of the “A Home of Your Own” scheme (Diyso) and any 

associated variations to the scheme rested with the Housing & Community Safety and 

Local Planning & Environment Portfolio Holders. However the proposed variations 1 and 

2, due to the potential amounts involved, were ‘Key Decisions’ for Cabinet to agree. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 8 October 2014 

9 

 

Resolved:  That the following proposed variations be recommended to Cabinet for 

adoption: 

 

‘Variation 1. For applicants who are housing association tenants, the value of the 

home to be purchased may be up to £350,000.  This enhanced value cap would 

only apply where the applicant is assessed by Moat as suitable for a 3 or 4 

bedroom home and the applicant is actually buying this size of home. The 

enhanced value cap would only be applied to a maximum of 3 purchases 

 

Variation 2. For all applicants, the minimum initial share of the home to be 

purchased is reduced to a 35% share.’ 

 

20. Local Air Quality Monitoring  

 
The Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services, presented the report which 

advised how the air quality management service could be pared down, clarified the legal 

position of what the Council was required to do, air quality management projects the 

Council was developing and whether existing projects could be ended.  He pointed out 

that the budget was £58,000 and rarely fully spent as the bare minimum was already 

carried out, with savings made in previous three years of £97,996. 

 

Cllr. Firth, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources, advised that she had looked 

at all the relevant legislation and EU regulations with the Chief Officer, Environmental 

and Operational Services, and was satisfied that the service was not undertaking any 

additional work than what was required other than the ‘Air Alert Scheme’.  However this 

was a free service which was externally funded.  She had also visited the continuous air 

quality monitoring station at Greatness and met one of the scientists.  Again only the 

minimum requirement was being monitored. 

 

She pointed out to the Committee that for the last three years, as mentioned, a saving 

had been made of over half the budget.  Whilst she acknowledged that money was 

required in case of work arising from reviews and the three yearly updating and 

screening assessment, she believed that the budget should more accurately reflect the 

true cost and requested that the Committee consider a reduction in budget suggesting 

£28,000 in years one and two with £60000 in year three, which for accounting terms 

would be averaged out..  It was noted that savings could be discussed under the Budget 

item later in the agenda. 

 

The Chairman used her discretion and allowed Mr Morrison to address the Committee.  

He expressed his concern with regards to air quality in the area especially Sevenaks High 

Street, and felt that particulates should be monitiored due to the  health risks associated 

with them and that th Council should be doing more than the minimum.  He believed that 

the Council could at least influence what was happening in the District, for example with 

the proposed new Buckhurst 2 car park. 

 

In response he was advised that particulates were monitored, particularly at the 

Greatness monitoring station and that it formed part of the London not Kent network.  It 

was also pointed out that the cost of the service did not affect the quality of the service 

offered.  With regards to the response to the DEFRA consultation, the SDC view was not 

that monitoring should not be carried out, but that it would be more appropriate for it to 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 8 October 2014 

10 

 

be carried out by the Highways Authority.  The Committee merely believed that it was not 

appropriate to be paying for something for which it had no control over. 

 

The Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services advised that there was not a 

lot the Council could do to affect air quality from traffic, but the monitoring carried out did 

feed into the larger national picture which eventually led to improvements such as the 

new HGV engines and improvements to the motorway network.  Particulate matter did 

inform planning decisions as Environmental Health comments were sought. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

21. CCTV Service  

 
The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services presented a report which 

followed the presentation to the Committee on 15 October 2013 by Cllr. Ayres on behalf 

of the CCTV Members Working Group.   It addressed the issues the Committee requested 

to report back on, including options to reduce costs and/or increase income.  The report 

also outlined the key role the CCTV service provided in fulfilling the Councils statutory 

duties in relation to crime and disorder and community safety, and detailed current 

budgets and performance information. 

 

The Committee agreed that the CCTV Service provided a key role in the Council fulfilling 

its duties for crime and disorder and community safety, and that options should be 

explored to reduce costs by the use of wireless transmission or secure wifi options. 

Members also agreed with the suggestion that where cameras needed replacing they 

were replaced with digital cameras; that fixed term contract discounts be explored with 

BT, but with the caveat that did not want to be tied if able to move forward with 

wireless/wifi options; and investigations into the possibility of Sevenoaks District Council, 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council sharing a 

single control room, continue.  Members also discussed and agreed that the Police 

should be asked to contribute, and he Kent Police and Crime Commissioner be lobbied.  

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services advised that this may be more 

effective if carried out via the CCTV Network for Kent. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted and Officers asked to pursue savings and 

improvements as discussed above. 

 

(Cllr. Eyre did not participate in any conversation relating to any licensing discussions as 

a DPI) 

 

22. Budget: Review of Service Plans and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out updates to the 2015/16 

budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report 

presented proposals that had been identified which the Committee considered and 

agreed. 

 

Following on from the discussion during Minute 20, Cllr. Eyre proposed, and it was duly 

seconded that the budget for air quality monitoring be reduced and consolidated to 

£40,000 a year (£120,000 over three years).  This was put to the vote and the motion 

was lost by virtue of the Chairman’s casting vote. 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 8 October 2014 

11 

 

 

Members further discussed the reduction of the budget but whilst in agreement that it 

should be reduced were divided as to the amount of the reduction. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the growth and savings proposals identified in Appendix C to the report, be 

agreed; and 

b) an additional saving be made on the budget for local air quality monitoring 

with a reduction to either £40k per year (an ongoing annual reduction of 

£18k),  or £45k per year (an ongoing annual reduction of 13k). 

 

23. Modern Slavery  

 
The Committee watched the television campaign advert by the Home Office to raise 

awareness of modern slavery in the UK. The Chief Officer Communities and Business 

followed this with a presentation on the Modern Slavery Bill which was due to be 

discussed at the Public Bill Committee on Tuesday 14 October 2014 and expected to be 

in place by April 2015.  She advised that she would like to introduce training for frontline 

staff and Members from January 2015, and further advised that Kent Police had been 

quick to comment that there were no ‘hotspots’ in this District.   

 

24. Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2014  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business gave a presentation on ‘The Anti-Social 

Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014’ which had received Royal Assent on 13th March 

2014 and wold take effect from 20th October 2014.   The Act replaced nineteen pre-

existing measures with six new measures for tackling anti-social behaviour and provided 

protection for victims and communities.  The community trigger and community remedy 

would empower victims and communities giving them a greater say in how agencies 

responded to complaints of anti-social behaviour, and out-of-court sanctions for 

offenders.  With reference to the community trigger, the Chief Officer Communities and 

Business advised that she would like to have Member involvement at the review stage, 

possibly the Portfolio Holder or one of the Deputies. 

 

25. Housing Energy Retraining and Options (HERO)  Project Update  

 
The Chief Housing Officer informed the Committee that MOAT had withdrawn from the 

scheme and were now running their own similar scheme but had thanked HERO for an 

excellent service.  The HERO Officers still supported and operated surgeries for West 

Kent Housing and some KCC Childrens’ Centre.  It was felt that the project had reached 

its peak in its current form and therefore a different direction was being looked into such 

as providing support for KCC Gypsy & Traveller service, or entering  the private sector and 



Housing and Community Safety Advisory Committee - 8 October 2014 

12 

 

tenancies.  The HERO scheme was completely externally or income funded, and the 

Committee would be updated in the new year on HERO Plus. 

 

26. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered the Work Plan.  It was agreed to remove the Modern Slavery 

Update from the next meeting as it had already been received.  Cllr. Mrs. Cook gave her 

advance apologies for the meeting in March but advised that she would submit a report.  

A HERO update was agreed for the March meeting. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.41 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


